Chancellor came to visit his house and other fourth grade employees, on seeing that 

the house is not spacious, immediately took a step to improve the condition of their 

houses. He shared with the researcher that University had already received a grant for 

the same from Government of around 12,00,000 (twelve lac) Rs. for the improvement 

of the staff quarters before she joined as Vice-Chancellor. But nobody bothered to use 

it. She treated non teaching staff as important pillars in the University system and 

cannot be neglected. She immediately looked into this matter, called the Engineers